

No. 17-3

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DYLANN STORM ROOF,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina, Charleston Division
(The Honorable Richard M. Gergel)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES WYDA

Federal Public Defender

SAPNA MIRCHANDANI

Assistant Federal Public Defender

6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710

Greenbelt, MD 20770

(301) 344-0600 (tel.)

(301) 344-0019 (fax)

James_Wyda@fd.org

Sapna_Mirchandani@fd.org

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA

Federal Public Defender

MARGARET A. FARRAND

Deputy Federal Public Defender

321 East 2nd Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

(213) 894-2854 (tel.)

(213) 894-0081 (fax)

Cuauhtemoc_Ortega@fd.org

Margaret_Farrand@fd.org

ALEXANDRA W. YATES

P.O. Box 542

Concord, MA 01742

(978) 254-0882 (tel.)

alex@ayateslaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Introduction	1
<u>Points Related to Competency to Stand Trial</u>	2
I. The court clearly erred in finding Roof competent for trial	3
A. The government relies exclusively on what Roof said in late-2016, ignoring his prior delusional claims	4
B. The government misreads <i>Dusky</i>	7
C. The government minimizes counsel’s observations	11
D. The government mischaracterizes Roof’s delusions as political ideology	12
II. The court abused its discretion by refusing to continue the first competency hearing	17
A. Counsel diligently sought a competency hearing	18
B. The accelerated schedule prejudiced Roof	20
III. The court abused its discretion by excluding material evidence from Roof’s second competency hearing	22
A. The court erroneously invoked the law-of-the-case doctrine	23
B. The error prejudiced Roof	24
<u>Points Related to Self-Representation</u>	29
IV. Roof did not need to waive counsel to prevent mental-health-mitigation	30
A. The government mischaracterizes Roof’s objective	31
B. The government misreads <i>McCoy</i>	32
C. The government relies on outdated authority	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
D. The government overstates the consequences of recognizing Roof's autonomy right.....	41
V. Roof had no right to self-represent at penalty	42
A. <i>Martinez</i> controls	43
B. <i>Martinez</i> does not support extending <i>Faretta</i> to capital penalty proceedings	47
VI. Roof was prohibited from waiving both counsel and mitigation.....	49
VII. Roof's initial waiver of counsel was not knowing, intelligent, or voluntary.....	52
A. Roof was unaware of his personal obligation to handle procedural matters	54
B. Roof was unaware of his option to self-represent solely at penalty.....	57
VIII. The court misapprehended its discretion to deny Roof's untimely motion.....	58
IX. The court abused its discretion by allowing Roof, a gray-area defendant, to self-represent	60
A. The <i>Edwards</i> standard for waiving counsel is different from the <i>Dusky</i> standard for standing trial, and meeting it is a prerequisite to self-representing in a capital case	61
B. Roof did not satisfy the <i>Edwards</i> standard.....	63
X. The court abused its discretion by denying Roof's reasonable requests for accommodations	68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<u>Points Related to the Death Verdict</u>	71
XI. The Court Precluded Mitigating Evidence About Roof's Lack Of Future-Dangerousness	71
A. The court barred indisputably-admissible evidence tailored to Roof's individual characteristics	73
B. The order prevented Roof from presenting evidence he could be maintained safely in prison.....	74
C. The government capitalized on the court's error	78
D. The court refused to answer jurors' questions about Roof's lack- of-future-dangerousness mitigators.....	81
E. The errors prejudiced Roof	83
XII. Victim testimony Roof was "evil" and belonged in the "pit of hell" tainted the death verdict	87
A. The government waived its timeliness argument.....	87
B. The court erred in failing to grant a mistrial, strike improper remarks, or specifically instruct jurors to disregard them.....	87
C. The errors prejudiced Roof	89
XIII. The government introduced and argued improper victim-worth aggravating evidence	91
A. Standard of review	91
B. The government unconstitutionally asked jurors to impose death because the victims were good and devout	92
C. The errors prejudiced Roof	95
XIV. Roof's death-sentence is unconstitutional because of his youth and mental-impairments.....	97

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<u>Points Related to the Guilt Verdict</u>	98
XV. Congress lacked Commerce Clause authority to enact §247(a)(2).....	98
A. Section 247(a)(2)'s jurisdictional clause does not make it facially constitutional	99
B. The government introduced insufficient evidence Roof's offense was "in" or "affected" interstate-commerce.....	105
1. A crime is not "in" interstate-commerce whenever its planning or preparation involves interstate channels or instrumentalities	105
2. A crime is not "in" interstate-commerce whenever it involves items that previously moved interstate	106
C. The court improperly instructed jurors	108
XVI. Section 247(a)(2) requires proof of religious hostility	111
XVII. Congress lacked Thirteenth Amendment authority to enact §249(a)(1).....	114
A. The "congruent and proportional" and "current needs" tests apply to §249(a)(1)	114
1. <i>Boerne</i> and <i>Shelby County's</i> reasoning applies to the Thirteenth Amendment.....	115
2. <i>Boerne</i> and <i>Shelby County's</i> sovereignty concerns apply	116
3. Contrary cases are unpersuasive.....	116
B. Section 249(a)(1) is not a "congruent and proportional" response to badges of slavery	117
C. Section 249(a)(1) is not justified by "current needs"	118

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
D. Roof’s facial challenge is justiciable.....	119
E. Section 249’s certification requirement adds nothing to the analysis	121
XVIII. The Attorney General improperly certified Roof’s federal prosecution	121
A. Certification is subject to judicial review	122
B. South Carolina’s prosecution effectively vindicated any federal interest.....	123
XIX. Vacating the religious-obstruction and hate-crimes counts requires vacating the firearm counts and death-sentence	124
XX. Sections 247(a)(2) and 249(a)(1) are not “crimes of violence” ..	125
A. Section 249(a)(1) is not a “crime of violence”.....	125
1. Section 249(a)(1)’s “bodily injury” element doesn’t require violent physical force	125
2. Section 249(a)(1)’s “death results” element doesn’t require <i>intentional</i> violent physical force.....	127
3. A realistic probability exists of violating §249(a)(1) without intentional violent physical force.....	128
B. Section 247(a)(2) is not a “crime of violence”.....	129
1. Section 247(a)(2) targets offenses against <i>property</i>	130
2. Section 247(a)(2) criminalizes <i>attempted</i> threats, <i>de minimis</i> force, and force against one’s <i>own</i> property....	131
a. An attempted threat of force satisfies §247(a)(2)	131
b. <i>De minimis</i> force satisfies §247(a)(2)	131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
c. Offenses against one’s <i>own</i> property satisfy §247(a)(2).....	134
3. Section 247(a)(2)’s “death results” element doesn’t require <i>intentional</i> violent physical force.....	135
4. A realistic probability exists of violating §247(a)(2) without (1) intentional, (2) violent force or actual threat of force, (3) against another’s property	136
C. The unconstitutional §924(j) convictions prejudiced Roof.....	136
Conclusion.....	138
Certificate of Compliance	139
Certificate of Service	140

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , <u>562 U.S. 1163</u> (2011)	107
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , <u>536 U.S. 304</u> (2002)	98
<i>Baer v. Neal</i> , <u>879 F.3d 769</u> (7th Cir.2018)	89
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , <u>219 U.S. 219</u> (1911)	117-118
<i>Barbour v. Int’l Union</i> , <u>594 F.3d 315</u> (4th Cir.2010)	37
<i>Barnes v. Thomas</i> , <u>938 F.3d 526</u> (4th Cir.2019)	85
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , <u>441 F.3d 238</u> (4th Cir.2006)	50
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , <u>572 U.S. 844</u> (2014)	116
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , <u>482 U.S. 496</u> (1987)	88-89, 91, 94
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , <u>137 S.Ct. 1</u> (2016)	88
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , <u>507 U.S. 619</u> (1993)	127
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , <u>430 U.S. 387</u> (1977)	53
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , <u>384 U.S. 1</u> (1966)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir.2004).....	130
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	90, 95
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	45-46
<i>Burket v. Angelone</i> , 208 F.3d 172 (4th Cir.2000).....	19
<i>Cauthern v. Colson</i> , 736 F.3d 465 (6th Cir.2013).....	88
<i>Chandler v. Greene</i> , 145 F.3d 1323 (4th Cir.1998).....	41
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	136
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	115-117
<i>Clayton v. Gibson</i> , 199 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir.1999).....	24
<i>Cummings v. Sec. for Dept. of Corr.</i> , 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir.2009).....	41
<i>Dobbs v. Turpin</i> , 142 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir.1998).....	42
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	8
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , <u>455 U.S. 104</u> (1982)	73
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , <u>422 U.S. 806</u> (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , <u>502 F.3d 337</u> (4th Cir.2007)	38
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , <u>543 U.S. 175</u> (2004)	37
<i>Frye v. Lee</i> , <u>235 F.3d 897</u> (4th Cir.2000)	41
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , <u>430 U.S. 349</u> (1977)	48
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , <u>540 U.S. 581</u> (2004)	111
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , <u>214 F.3d 483</u> (4th Cir.2000)	104, 108
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , <u>509 U.S. 389</u> (1993)	61-62
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , <u>545 U.S. 1</u> (2005)	104, 110
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , <u>553 U.S. 242</u> (2008)	39
<i>Gordon v. Barr</i> , <u>965 F.3d 252</u> (4th Cir.2020)	129
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , <u>428 U.S. 153</u> (1976)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Gregory v. Aschcroft</i> , <u>501 U.S. 452</u> (1991)	114
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , <u>348 F.3d 417</u> (4th Cir.2003)	59
<i>Hensley v. Price</i> , <u>876 F.3d 573</u> (4th Cir.2017)	111
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , <u>263 F.3d 338</u> (4th Cir.2001)	87
<i>Humphries v. Ozmint</i> , <u>397 F.3d 206</u> (4th Cir.2005)	93
<i>In re Irby</i> , <u>858 F.3d 231</u> (4th Cir.2017)	128
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , <u>552 F.3d 93</u> (2d Cir.2008)	86
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , <u>554 U.S. 164</u> (2008)	60-67
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , <u>541 U.S. 77</u> (2004)	53
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , <u>6 F.3d 233</u> (4th Cir.1993)	23, 69
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , <u>486 U.S. 578</u> (1988)	137
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , <u>559 U.S. 133</u> (2010)	125-126
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , <u>392 U.S. 409</u> (1968)	115-117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	95-96
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	108, 110
<i>Kelly v. California</i> , 555 U.S. 1020 (2008)	96
<i>Kubat v. Thieret</i> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir.1989)	137
<i>Lafferty v. Cook</i> , 949 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir.1991)	16
<i>Lawlor v. Zook</i> , 909 F.3d 614 (4th Cir.2018)	71-75, 84-85
<i>Leyva v. Williams</i> , 504 F.3d 357 (3d Cir.2007)	92
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	52
<i>Maggio v. Fulford</i> , 462 U.S. 111 (1983)	8
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir.2002)	88
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)	30-41
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	43-44, 51, 69-70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	11
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	45
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	67-68
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	137
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	45-46
<i>Othi v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 259 (4th Cir.2013)	45
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	54
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	92-96
<i>Pitera v. United States</i> , 2000 WL 33200254 (E.D.N.Y.2000)	86
<i>Price v. Glosson Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir.1975)	82
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	40
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	97-98
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	86
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	106-107
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	120
<i>Sexton v. French</i> , 163 F.3d 874 (4th Cir.1998)	36-38
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	115-118
<i>Silagy v. Peters</i> , 905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir.1990)	46, 50
<i>Smith v. Stein</i> , 982 F.3d 229 (4th Cir.2020)	34
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	98
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 544 (2019)	126
<i>Strickland v. Francis</i> , 738 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir.1984)	16
<i>Swift v. R.H. Macy's & Co., Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir.1985)	82-84
<i>Taylor v. Steele</i> , 372 F.Supp.3d 800 (E.D.Mo.2019)	34-35
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2074 (2016)	104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Troy v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 763 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir.2014).....	74
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir.2019).....	133
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 569 F.App’x 174 (4th Cir.2014)	22
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir.2009).....	100
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir.2003).....	117
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 942 F.3d 641 (4th Cir.2019).....	126-127
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 742 F.3d 151 (4th Cir.2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir.2014).....	129
<i>United States v. Atcheson</i> , 94 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir.1996).....	109-110
<i>United States v. Audette</i> , 923 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir.2019).....	66
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir.2005).....	100-106
<i>United States v. Barefoot</i> , 754 F.3d 226 (4th Cir.2014).....	62
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir.2000).....	89, 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , <u>299 F.3d 467</u> (5th Cir.2002).....	91, 94-95
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , <u>708 F.3d 583</u> (4th Cir.2013).....	24, 61-63
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , <u>728 F.2d 1094</u> (8th Cir.1984).....	117
<i>United States v. Blohm</i> , <u>579 F.Supp. 495</u> (S.D.N.Y.1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , <u>936 F.3d 1091</u> (10th Cir.2019).....	132-133
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , <u>2020 WL 6119480</u> (W.D.Pa.2020)	129
<i>United States v. Brugnara</i> , <u>856 F.3d 1198</u> (9th Cir.2017).....	66-67
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , <u>943 F.3d 1236</u> (9th Cir.2019).....	133
<i>United States v. Candelario-Santana</i> , <u>834 F.3d 8</u> (1st Cir.2016)	86
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , <u>750 F.3d 492</u> (5th Cir.2014).....	114-15, 117
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , <u>38 F.3d 1213</u> (4th Cir.1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , <u>593 F.3d 365</u> (4th Cir.2010).....	36-40
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , <u>86 F.3d 564</u> (6th Cir.1996).....	103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Clinger</i> , 681 F.2d 221 (4th Cir.1982).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 144 F.3d 319 (4th Cir.1998).....	100
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 888 F.3d 667 (4th Cir.2018).....	45, 92
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 675 F.3d 615 (6th Cir.2012).....	100
<i>United States v. Corum</i> , 2003 WL 21010962 (D.Minn. 2003).....	110
<i>United States v. Corum</i> , 362 F.3d 489 (8th Cir.2004).....	100
<i>United States v. Craddock</i> , 364 F.App'x. 842 (4th Cir.2010)	80
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	43
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 150 F.Supp.2d 918 (E.D.La.2001)	51
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 2001 WL 34712238 (5th Cir.2001)	46
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 285 F.3d 378 (5th Cir.2002).....	50
<i>United States v. Ductan</i> , 800 F.3d 642 (4th Cir.2015).....	30, 53, 57-58
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 643 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir.2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 263 F.App'x 286 (4th Cir.2008)	22
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 560 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir.2009).....	67
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir.2007).....	48
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 935 F.3d 814 (9th Cir.2019).....	126
<i>United States v. Folen</i> , 84 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir.1996).....	100
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 495 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir.2007).....	57
<i>United States v. Fortenberry</i> , 919 F.2d 923 (5th Cir.1990).....	92
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 39 F.3d 803 (7th Cir.1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Frazier-El</i> , 204 F.3d 553 (4th Cir.2000).....	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Gallagher</i> , 576 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir.1978)	80
<i>United States v. Gallimore</i> , 247 F.3d 134 (4th Cir.2001), GAB-178.....	108
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 677 F.3d 613 (4th Cir.2012).....	101
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Grassie</i> , 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir.2001).....	110
<i>United States v. Hamett</i> , 961 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir.2020).....	54
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 929 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir.2019).....	54-55
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.2013).....	117
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019).....	45
<i>United States v. Hemsli</i> , 901 F.2d 293 (2d Cir.1990)	16
<i>United States v. Herder</i> , 594 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.2010).....	59
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 927 F.3d 188 (4th Cir.2019).....	100-01, 115
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir.2002).....	105, 110
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 693 F.3d 463 (4th Cir.2012).....	37-38
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir.2000).....	74
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> 191 F.3d 47 (1st Cir.1999)	80
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male No.1</i> , 86 F.3d 1314 (4th Cir.1996).....	122-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kallestad</i> , <u>236 F.3d 225</u> (5th Cir.2000).....	104, 107, 109
<i>United States v. Kehoe</i> , <u>310 F.3d 579</u> (8th Cir.2002).....	86
<i>United States v. King</i> , <u>582 F.2d 888</u> (4th Cir.1978).....	71
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , <u>70 F.3d 791</u> (5th Cir.1995).....	107
<i>United States v. Lamont</i> , <u>330 F.3d 1249</u> (9th Cir.2003).....	110
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 612 F.App'x 172 (4th Cir.2015)	67
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , <u>616 F.3d 321</u> (4th Cir.2010).....	90-91
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , <u>2 F.3d 1342</u> (5th Cir.1993).....	100
<i>United States v. MacEwan</i> , <u>445 F.3d 237</u> (3d Cir.2006)	100
<i>United States v. Mahon</i> , <u>804 F.3d 946</u> (9th Cir.2015).....	100
<i>United States v. Mahoney</i> , <u>717 F.3d 257</u> (1st Cir.2013)	16
<i>United States v. Makris</i> , <u>535 F.2d</u> (5th Cir.1976).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , <u>446 F.3d 1210</u> (11th Cir.2006).....	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 323 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir.2003).....	99, 108
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 737 F.3d 773 (D.C.Cir.2013)	67
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir.2016).....	135
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir.1998).....	96
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , 881 F.3d 641 (8th Cir.2018).....	116-117
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir.2018).....	125, 133
<i>United States v. Mikhel</i> , 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir.2018).....	94-95
<i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir.2020).....	120
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir.2007).....	94, 95
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 748 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir.2014).....	106
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	103-05, 108, 110
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir.2010).....	13, 86
<i>United States v. Nagy</i> , 1998 WL 341940 (S.D.N.Y.1998).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nathan</i> , <u>202 F.3d 230</u> (4th Cir.2000).....	108-109
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , <u>277 F.3d 164</u> (2d Cir.2002)	117
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , <u>507 U.S. 725</u> (1993).....	122
<i>United States v. Parral-Dominguez</i> , <u>794 F.3d 440</u> (4th Cir.2015).....	128
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , <u>451 F.3d 615</u> (10th Cir.2006).....	101
<i>United States v. Piche</i> , <u>981 F.2d 706</u> (4th Cir.1992).....	127, 129
<i>United States v. Read</i> , <u>918 F.3d 712</u> (9th Cir.2019).....	35-36, 39, 67
<i>United States v. Roane</i> , <u>378 F.3d 382</u> (4th Cir.2004).....	74
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , <u>517 F.3d 990</u> (8th Cir.2008).....	59
<i>United States v. Rodia</i> , <u>194 F.3d 465</u> (3d Cir.1999)	108
<i>United States v. Roseboro</i> , <u>551 F.3d 226</u> (4th Cir.2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Rosemond</i> , <u>958 F.3d 111</u> (2d Cir.2020)	34
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , <u>707 F.3d 475</u> (4th Cir.2013).....	95, 106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , <u>889 F.3d 681</u> (10th Cir.2018).....	134
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , <u>659 F.3d 1252</u> (9th Cir.2011).....	89-90
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , <u>107 F.3d 1091</u> (4th Cir.1997).....	52-58
<i>United States v. Soldevila-Lopez</i> , <u>17 F.3d 480</u> (1st Cir.1994)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , <u>559 U.S. 460</u> (2010)	120
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , <u>451 F.3d 1071</u> (9th Cir.2006).....	103
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , <u>893 F.3d 1330</u> (11th Cir.2018).....	109
<i>United States v. Swinehart</i> , <u>617 F.2d 336</u> (3d Cir.1980)	80
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , <u>414 F.3d 528</u> (4th Cir.2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , <u>979 F.3d 203</u> (4th Cir.2020).....	131
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> , <u>701 F.3d 165</u> (4th Cir.2012).....	133
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , <u>968 F.3d 24</u> (1st Cir.2020)	30, 59, 128
<i>United States v. Umaña</i> , <u>750 F.3d 320</u> (4th Cir.2014).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , <u>535 U.S. 55</u> (2002).....	92
<i>United States v. Wang</i> , <u>222 F.3d 234</u> (6th Cir.2000).....	110
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , <u>98 F.3d 808</u> (4th Cir.1996).....	100
<i>United States v. White</i> , <u>836 F.3d 437</u> (4th Cir.2016).....	131
<i>United States v. Wilks</i> , <u>58 F.3d 1518</u> (10th Cir.1995).....	103
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , <u>155 F.3d 418</u> (4th Cir.1998).....	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , <u>342 F.3d 350</u> (4th Cir.2003).....	109-110
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , <u>632 F.3d 129</u> (4th Cir.2011).....	92
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , <u>135 F.3d 291</u> (4th Cir.1998).....	90
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , <u>960 F.3d 136</u> (3d Cir.2020)	34
<i>United States v. Wooden</i> , <u>693 F.3d 440</u> (4th Cir.2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , <u>923 F.3d 183</u> (D.C.Cir.2019)	62
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , <u>332 U.S. 708</u> (1948)	53, 56, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Wade v. Calderon</i> , <u>29 F.3d 1312</u> (9th Cir.1994).....	95
<i>Wallace v. Kemp</i> , <u>757 F.2d 1102</u> (11th Cir.1985).....	9
<i>Walton v. Angelone</i> , <u>321 F.3d 442</u> (4th Cir.2003).....	16
<i>Watts v. Singletary</i> , <u>87 F.3d 1282</u> (11th Cir.1996).....	11
<i>Waucaush v. United States</i> , <u>380 F.3d 251</u> (6th Cir.2004).....	104
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , <u>337 U.S. 241</u> (1949).....	47
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , <u>536 F.3d 1064</u> (10th Cir.2008).....	88
<i>Wood v. Quarterman</i> , <u>491 F.3d 196</u> (5th Cir.2007).....	41
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , <u>428 U.S. 280</u> (1976).....	44, 47, 50, 52
<i>Wright v. Secretary, Dept. of Corr.</i> , <u>278 F.3d 1245</u> (11th Cir.2002).....	10
 State Cases	
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , <u>597 P.2d 273</u> (Nev.1979).....	46, 50
<i>Breton v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , <u>159 A.3d 1112</u> (Conn.2017).....	41-42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth v. Federici</i> , 696 N.E.2d 111 (Mass.1998).....	40
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del.2009).....	33
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 17 P.3d 1008 (Nev.2001).....	39
<i>Klokoc v. State</i> , 589 So.2d 219 (Fla.1991).....	51
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	34
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 373 S.E.2d 506 (Ga.1988).....	51
<i>Pennsylvania v. Manuel</i> , 2004 WL 144247 (Pa.2004).....	16
<i>People v. Amezcua</i> , 434 P.3d 1121 (Cal.2019).....	34-35
<i>People v. Buenrostro</i> , 430 P.3d 1179 (Cal.2018).....	10
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 660 N.E.2d 919 (Ill.1995).....	46
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 514 S.E.2d 639 (Ga.1999).....	42
<i>Sherwood v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 131 (Ind.1999).....	46
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 762 A.2d 1259 (Vt.2000).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 492 S.E.2d 97 (S.C.1997)	46
<i>State v. Hightower</i> , 518 A.2d 482 (N.J.1986).....	51
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 251 So.3d 1069 (La.2018).....	34
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001)	16
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 199 P.3d 123 (Idaho 2008)	88
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 820 P.2d 665 (Idaho 1991)	88
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 67 A.3d 210 (Vt.2012)	39
<i>Treece v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 1054 (Md.1988)	40
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	120
U.S. Const., amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	114-15
U.S. Const., amend. XV	114-15
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Statutes	
<u>18 U.S.C. §245</u>	117
<u>18 U.S.C. §247</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>18 U.S.C. §249</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>18 U.S.C. §921</u>	101
<u>18 U.S.C. §924</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>18 U.S.C. §1365</u>	126
<u>18 U.S.C. §1515</u>	127
<u>18 U.S.C. §1952</u>	102
<u>18 U.S.C. §1958</u>	102
<u>18 U.S.C. §3592</u>	52
<u>18 U.S.C. §3593</u>	44, 46
<u>18 U.S.C. §3595</u>	89, 96
<u>18 U.S.C. §4241</u>	10, 18, 24
 Rules of Court	
<u>Fed.R.App.P. 28</u>	87
 Legislative History	
132 Cong.Rec. 25348 (1986)	131
163 Cong.Rec. H9774 (2017)	130, 132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
H.R. 86, 111th Cong., 1st Sess., 5, 14 (2009).....	123
H.R. Rep. No.100-337 (1987).....	112, 131, 132
H.R. Rep. No.111-86 (2009).....	118
H.R. Rep. No.115-456 (2017).....	130
H.R. Rep. No.99-820 (1986).....	131, 132
Pub. Law No.100-346 (1988).....	101
Pub. Law No.104-155 (1996).....	101
S. Rep. No.100-324 (2008).....	112, 113, 123
S. Rep. No.107-147 (2002).....	116
S. Rep. No.115-325 (2018).....	130

Other Authorities

A. Taub, <i>‘White Nationalism,’ Explained, N.Y.Times</i> , Nov. 21, 2016	15
Kirk Heilbrun, <i>Principles of Forensic Mental Health Assessment</i> (2001)	8
Melton, Petrila, Poythress, and Slobogin, <i>Psychological Evaluations for the Courts</i> (2nd ed.) (1997).....	8
Sawyer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Age of Adolescence</i> , <i>The Lancet</i> (2018).....	97
Stetka, Bret, <i>Extended Adolescence: When 25 Is the New 18</i> , <i>Scientific American</i> (2017).....	97
